And whereas the said Act has been extended to the Isle of Man by Order in Council of the 29th day of February, 1916, subject to the adaptations therein contained:

And whereas by Order in Council of the 30th day of March, 1916, His Majesty was pleased to order that the Regulations contained in the said Military Service (Regulations) Order, 1916, should be the Regulations made under the powers contained in Paragraph 5 of the Second Schedule to the Military Service (Isle of Man) Act, 1916, subject to the modifications therein contained:

And whereas the Military Service (Regulations) Order, 1916, has been rescinded by Order in Council of the 1st day of June, 1916, and further and other Regulations have been made as therein provided, called "The Military Service Regulations (Amendment) Order, 1916":

And whereas it is desirable to rescind the Regulations made by the Order in Council of the 30th day of March, 1916, and to make further and other Regulations as hereinafter provided:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice and consent of His Privy Council, to rescind the Regulations heretofore made under the Military Service (Isle of Man) Act, 1916, and to order that the Regulations contained in the said Military Service Regulations (Amendment) Order, 1916, shall be the Regulations made under the powers contained in Paragraph 5 of the Second Schedule to the Military Service (Isle of Man) Act, 1916, subject to the following medications.

1916, subject to the following modifications:—
1. For the first three definitions the following definitions shall be substituted:—

"The Acts" means "the Military Service (Isle of Man) Acts, 1916."

"The Principal Act" means "the Military Service (Isle of Man) Act, 1916."

- tary Service (Isle of Man) Act, 1916."
 "The Amending Act" means "the Military Service (Isle of Man) Act, 1916, No. 2."
- 2. For the words "Local Government Board," wherever the same occur, there shall be substituted the words "Lieutenant-Governor."
- 3. For Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Section 1 of Part 1, the following provision shall be substituted:—
 - "1. The House of Keys may from time to time appoint such additional members of the Local Tribunal, as in the opinion of the House of Keys may be necessary, so, however, that there shall not at any time be more than twenty-five members.

"The House of Keys may also fill casual vacancies on the Tribunal, and in any case in which they are of opinion that it is desirable in order to secure the due administration of the Acts so to do, the House of Keys may revoke the approximent of any member

may revoke the appointment of any member.
"2. In the appointment of members of
the Local Tribunal, the House of Keys shall
provide for the adequate representation of
labour."

4. After the words "Munitions of War Act, 1915" wherever the same occur there shall be read the words "(being an Act of the Imperial Parliament)."

Almeric FitzRoy.

At the Court at Buckingham Palace, the 7th day of July, 1916.

PRESENT,

The KING's Most Excellent Majesty.

Lord President.
Lord Chamberlain.
Lord Colebrooke.
Mr. Secretary Lloyd George.
Mr. J. A. Murray Macdonald.

HEREAS by an Order in Council dated the 1st day of June, 1916, (called "The Military Service (Professional Committees Regulations) Order, 1916") His Majesty was pleased to make Regulations under Section 7 of the Military Service Act, 1916, (Session 2), with respect to the establishment of Professional Committees to deal with claims for exemption made by duly qualified Medical Practitioners, and with respect to the reference to such Committees of applications by duly qualified Medical Practitioners for certificates of exemption:

And whereas by the Isle of Man (War Legislation) Act, 1914, His Majesty has power to extend to the Isle of Man any Act which, in the opinion of His Majesty, was passed for the purpose of meeting any emergency created by the present War, subject to adaptations for the purpose of making the Act applicable to

the Isle of Man:

And whereas the said Act has been extended to the Isle of Man by Order in Council of the 27th day of June, 1916, subject to the adaptations therein contained:

And whereas by Section 7 of the Military Service (Isle of Man) Act, 1916, No. 2, His Majesty may, by Order in Council, make Regulations with respect to the establishment of Professional Committees to deal with claims for exemption made by duly qualified Medical Practitioners, and with respect to the reference to such Committees of applications by duly qualified Medical Practitioners for certificates of exemption:

Now, therefore, His Majesty is pleased, by and with the advice of His Privy Council, to order that the Regulations contained in the said Military Service (Professional Committees Regulations) Order, 1916, shall be the Regulations made under the powers contained in Section 7 of the Military Service (Isle of Man) Act. 1916, No. 2, subject to the following modifications:—

In the heading to the Schedule after the words "Military Service" there shall be read the words "(Isle of Man)."

For sub-paragraph (1) of Paragraph 1, the following provision shall be substituted:—

"1.—(1) Subject as hereinafter provided, there shall be a Central Professional Committee for the Isle of Man: and the Central Professional Committee for England and Wales, constituted under the said Military Service (Professional Committees Regulations) Order, 1916, shall be the Central Professional Committee for the Isle of Man for the purposes of these Regulations, to which all applications for certificates of exemption made to a Tribunal in the Isle of Man by or in respect of Practitioners on any ground other than that of conscientious objection shall be referred by the Tribunal to which such applications are made."

In sub-paragraph (1) of Paragraph 5, for